deferred indefinitely (not yet endorsed by the European
Commission)

• Amendments to IFRS 3, IAS 16, and IAS 37 and
Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018–2020
– effective for financial years beginning on or after
January 1, 2022 (not yet endorsed by the European
Commission)

Restatement pursuant to IAS 8.41
In 2020, the Group established that the detailed docu-
mentation requirements under IAS 38.57 for the capital-
ization of internally generated intangible assets were not
adequately met for all projects. This relates, in particular,
to the failure to satisfy the criteria under IAS 38.57(d)
regarding the demonstration of future economic benefit
and also to the lack of sufficiently detailed information
for the individual projects regarding costs incurred in the
form of the hours worked by the employees involved. The
capitalized development costs have been adjusted by cor-
recting the affected line items in the comparative period.

The following tables summarize the impact on the con-
solidated financial statements:

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

Jan. 1, 2019 Dec. 31, 2019

EUR k
As previously

reported Adjustment Adjusted
As previously

reported Adjustment Adjusted

Intangible assets 1,261,676 –49,775 1,211,901 1,227,407 –68,726 1,158,681

Deferred tax assets 16,436 –4,072 12,364 16,291 –5,234 11,057

Deferred tax liabilities 70,432 –15,877 54,555 51,981 –22,260 29,721

Retained earnings –122,511 –36,404 –158,915 –182,013 –50,727 –232,740

Non-controlling interests 6,311 –1,566 4,745 9,684 –978 8,706

Total equity 668,516 –37,970 630,546 626,939 –51,701 575,238

92 Consolidated financial statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Consolidated income statement (extract)

2019

EUR k
As previously

 reported Adjustment Adjusted

Cost of sales –1,012,162 –13,574 –1,025,736

Selling expenses –245,015 –4,436 –249,451

Administrative expenses –185,303 –945 –186,248

Profit or loss before taxes 144,763 –18,955 125,808

Income taxes –25,108 5,220 –19,888

Post-tax profit or loss from continuing operations 119,655 –13,735 105,920

Post-tax profit or loss from discontinued operations –41,537 – –41,537

Consolidated profit or loss for the period 78,118 –13,735 64,383

Thereof attributable to:

Owners of the parent 68,855 –13,129 55,726

Non-controlling interests 9,263 –606 8,657

The adjustment had no material impact on other compre-
hensive income for the period. The total adjustment of
EUR –32,145k in cash flows from operating activities was
recognized in the line items profit or loss for the period
(EUR –13,735k), expenses from net finance income/costs
and net tax income/expense (EUR –5,220k), and amortiza-
tion, depreciation, and impairment on non-current assets

(EUR –13,190k). The figure for cash flows from investing
activities (cash paid for investments in intangible assets
and property, plant, and equipment) was increased by
EUR 32,145k.

The amount of the adjustment for basic and diluted earn-

[…]

liabilities −10,706 −10,360

Expense from exchange differ-
ences on financial instruments −1,231 −818

Other finance costs −8,717 −2,897

Net finance income/costs −34,009 −32,639

Income/expenses from exchange differences on financial
instruments contain non-cash currency gains/losses from
the translation of loan arrangements with Group entities
outside the eurozone, which do not meet the criteria of a
net investment within the meaning of IAS 21.

16  Income taxes

Income taxes consist of the income taxes paid or owed in
the individual countries and deferred taxes. Income taxes
can be broken down as follows:

EUR k 2020 2019

Current tax expense 31,078 43,062

thereof for prior years 668 1,658

Expenses (+)/income (–) from
deferred taxes –18,229 –23,174

thereof for prior years 484 238

thereof from temporary
differences –23,556 –24,300

Expenses (+)/income (–) 12,849 19,888

Consolidated financial statements 111
Notes to the consolidated income statement

The changes in the transactions recognized directly in eq-
uity and the deferred taxes arising thereon are presented
in the following table:

2020
EUR k Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations
–3,025 0 –3,025

Actuarial gains and losses –1,139 281 –858

Changes in the fair value of equity instruments recognized in
other comprehensive income 299 0 299

 –3,865 281 –3,584

2019
EUR k Before taxes Taxes After taxes

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations
2,369 0 2,369

Actuarial gains and losses –3,942 1,277 –2,665

Changes in the fair value of equity instruments recognized in
other comprehensive income 11 0 11

 –1,562 1,277 –284

Deferred taxes are calculated on the basis of the applica-
ble tax rates for each country. These range from 19% to
32.975% (prior year: from 9% to 32.625%).

Deferred taxes recognized for consolidation entries are
calculated on the basis of a tax rate of 31.62% (prior year:
31.69%). This comprises corporate income tax of 15%,
the solidarity surcharge on corporate income tax of 5.5%,

and average trade tax of 15.792%. If consolidation entries
relate to a foreign subsidiary, the applicable country-specific